

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/27/2021 1:36 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100036-7

Court of Appeals No. 37516-1-III

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEVENS COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

WESTERN RIVERS CONSERVANCY,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Michelle DeLappe, WSBA #42184  
David P. Papiez, WSBA #54186  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue Plaza, Suite 4500  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 624-3600  
seasalt@foxrothschild.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent Western Rivers Conservancy*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES  
PRESENTED..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.... 3

A. The decision below followed clear and recent  
controlling precedent. .... 3

B. The decision below does not involve an issue of  
substantial public interest..... 7

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 586 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 698, 203 L. Ed. 2d 29 (2019).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) .....	10

### Statutes

RCW 84.33.140 .....	7
RCW 84.33.140(13)(d) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

### Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	1, 3
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	1, 10
Wash. Department of Revenue, 2016 Tax Exemption Study, <a href="https://dor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Docs/reports/2016/Tax%20Exemption%20Study%202016/17_Property_Tax.pdf">https://dor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Docs/ reports/2016/Tax Exemption Study 2016/17 Pr operty Tax.pdf</a> .....	8
Wash. Department of Revenue, Property Tax Statistics 2020, Designated Forest Land by County at <a href="https://dor.wa.gov/about/statistics-reports/property-tax-statistics/property-tax-statistics-2020">https://dor.wa.gov/about/statistics- reports/property-tax-statistics/property-tax- statistics-2020</a> .....	7
